Zoning Case No. C14-2021-0141

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

OWNER: Agave Brown, Ltd, a Texas limited partnership, by 1500 Oliver

GP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, its General Partner

OWNER ADDRESS: 1520 Oliver Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas 77007

CITY: CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule municipal

corporation situated in the counties of Hays, Travis, and

Williamson

CITY's ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Travis County, Texas 78767-1088

CONSIDERATION: Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid by the City of Austin to the Owner, the receipt

and sufficiency of which are acknowledged.

PROPERTY: 4708 Rogers Lane and 7902 West Rogers Lane, Austin,

Texas 78724 (the "Property"), more particularly described in

the attached Exhibit "A".

WHEREAS, the Owner of the Property and the City of Austin have agreed that the Property should be impressed with certain covenants and restrictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is declared that the Owner of the Property, for the consideration, shall hold, sell, and convey the Property, subject to the following covenants and restrictions impressed upon the Property by this restrictive covenant ("Agreement"). These covenants and restrictions shall run with the land and shall be binding on the Owner of the Property, its heirs, successors, and assigns.

- 1. Development on the Property is subject to the recommendations contained in the Neighborhood Traffic Analysis ("NTA") memorandum from the Transportation Development Services division of the Austin Transportation Department (the "Department"), dated June 14, 2022. The NTA memorandum shall be kept on file at the Department.
- 2. If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate this Agreement, it shall be lawful for the City of Austin to prosecute proceedings at law or in equity against such person or entity violating or attempting to violate such Agreement, to prevent the person or entity from such actions, and to collect damages for such actions.

- 3. If any part of this Agreement is declared invalid, by judgment or court order, the same shall in no way affect any of the other provisions of this Agreement, and such remaining portion of this Agreement shall remain in full effect.
- 4. If at any time the City of Austin fails to enforce this Agreement, whether or not any violations of it are known, such failure shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to enforce it.
- 5. This Agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated only by joint action of both (a) a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Austin and (b) by the Owner of the Property, or a portion of the Property, subject to the modification, amendment, or termination at the time of such modification, amendment or termination.

EXECUTED this the	day of		022.
		Owner:	
		Agave Brown, Ltd, a Texas le partnership	imited
	Ву	: 1500 Oliver GP, LLC, a Texas liability company, General Partner	imited
	By:		
		Frank M. K. Liu, Manager	-
THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF	§ §		
Liu, as Manager of 1500 Olo of Agave Brown Ltd., a Tex be the person whose name is	iver GP, LLC, a Text as limited partnerships subscribed to the pro- instrument in the per-	re me, the undersigned notary, by Frank M. as limited liability company as General Parp, known to me through valid identification receding instrument and acknowledged to reson's official capacity for the purposes and	rtner n to me
Given under my han	d and seal of office of	on	
[Seal]			
	_	Notary Public, State of	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Name:
Assistant City Attorney
City of Austin

After Recording, Please Return to: City of Austin Law Department P. O. Box 1088 Austin, Texas 78767

Attention: D. Rybicki, Paralegal

EXHIBIT A



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEING A 17.28 ACRE TRACT OF LAND IN THE JAMES BURLESON LEAGUE, BEING COMPRISED OF THREE TRACTS OF LAND, BEING A CALLED 4.344 ACRE TRACT REFERRED TO AS "SECOND TRACT", A CALLED 13.016 ACRE TRACT REFERRED TO AS "THIRD TRACT", DESCRIBED IN VOL. 2450, PG. 289, DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND A 1.00 ACRE SAVE AND EXCEPT TRACT SAID TRACTS BEING CONVEYED TO YOLANDA T. BROWN RECORDED IN DOCUMENT No. 2003297621, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID 17.28 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING at a **5/8**" **iron rod found** in the east line of the herein described tract, same being the southeast corner of said "Third Tract" at the northeast intersection of Rogers Lane, a 50' right-of-way, and Rogers Lane West, a 50' right-of-way, located on the west boundary of a called 8.651 acre tract conveyed to Southwest Key Programs, Inc., recorded in Document No. 2015137733, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE N61°47′01″W with a south boundary of the herein described tract, the south boundary of said "Third Tract" and the north right-of-way line of said Rogers Lane West, at a distance of 60.00′ passing the southeast corner of said 1.00 acre tract, at a distance of 268.71′ passing the southwest corner of said 1.00 acre tract, and continuing for a total distance of 765.75′ to a 1/2″ iron rod found for an interior corner of the herein described tract at the northwest corner of said Rogers Lane West, same being the northeast corner of said "Second Tract";

THENCE S28°21′08″W with an east boundary of the herein described tract, the east boundary of said "Second Tract" and the west right-of-way line of said Rogers Lane West, at a distance of 50.00′ passing 1.7′ right of a 1/2″ iron pipe found at the southwest corner of said Rogers Lane West, being the northwest corner of Lot 8, Hidrogo and Navarro Subdivision, a subdivision of record in Volume 55, Page 88, Plat Records of Travis County Texas, and continuing for a total distance of 285.77′ to a 1/2″ iron rod found for the southeast corner of the herein described tract, the southeast corner of said "Second Tract", being the southwest corner of said Lot 8, in the north boundary line of a called 3.227 acre tract conveyed to Sam Meredith and wife Esther A. Meredith recorded in Volume 5261, Page 1594, Deed Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE N61°22′19″W, with the south boundary of the herein described tract, the south boundary of said "Second Tract" at a distance of 641.82′ passing 0.7′ to the left of a 1/2″ iron rod found near a fence corner, and continuing for a total distance of 652.32′ to a 1/2″ iron rod found for the southwest corner of the herein described tract, the southwest corner of said "Second Tract", the northwest corner of a called 6.47 acre tract conveyed to DAMAC Real Estate Investment recorded in Document No. 2018090593, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, being in the west boundary of a Boundary Line Agreement recorded in Volume 10324, Page 124 and Volume 10324, Page 140, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, same being the east line of Meadows at Trinity Crossing Phase 1-B, a subdivision of record in Volume 97, Page 46, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE N28°31′55″E, with the west boundary of the herein described tract, the east boundary of said Meadows at Trinity Crossing Phase 1-B, at a distance of 281.09′ passing the northwest corner of said "Second Tract", the southwest corner of said "Third Tract" and continuing for a total distance of 675.25′ to a 1/2″ iron rod found with cap stamped "Westwood" for the northwest corner of the herein described tract, the northwest corner of said "Third Tract" and the southwest corner of a called 199.613 acre tract conveyed to M.H.C. Land Holdings LLC recorded in Document No. 2018149462, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE S62°17'07"E, with the north boundary of the herein described tract, the north boundary of said "Third Tract" at a distance of 1139.09' passing 0.3' to the right of a 1/2"iron rod found at the southeast corner of said 199.613 acre tract, same being the southwest corner of a called 26.34 acre tract conveyed to Hidden Valley M.H.C. LLC., recorded in Document No. 2015041825, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, continuing for a total distance of 1419.35' to a 1" iron rod found for the northeast corner of the herein described tract the northeast corner of said "Third Tract", and the northwest corner of a called 5.418 acre tract conveyed to Southwest Key Programs Inc., recorded in Document No. 2015137733, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas;

THENCE S28°49'12"W, with the east boundary of the herein described tract, the east boundary of said "Third Tract" and partially with the west boundary line of said 5.418 acre tract for a distance of 406.60' to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 17.28 acres more or less.

- A.) This field note description is produced in conjunction with an exhibit of same date.
- B.) This field note description is valid for this transaction only.
- C.) Basis of Bearings: Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas Central Zone.

Arthur Vasquez Torres, R. P. L. S. No. 5737

Field Date: 05-21-21 Job No.: SMS-LV596-21

Rev. 06-30-2021 (Added imp.to map)

155 Riverwalk Drive, San Marcos, TX 78666 P: 512.440.0222 F: 512.440.0224 www.surveyingcompany.com sales@tritechtx.com TBPLS#10193729

